ETAS ID: TM628089

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HANCOCK CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC		02/24/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ACTIVE SALES, LLC
Street Address:	8743 SORENSEN AVE.
City:	SANTA FE SPRINGS
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90670
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3109275	WESTERN SUPER X	
Registration Number:	2473158	MITRENAIL	
Registration Number:	2100539	MITRE NAILER	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 414-319-7153

Email: ipdocketing@foley.com

Maximilian Traut / Foley & Lardner LLP **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 777 East Wisconsin Avenue Address Line 4: Milwaukee, WISCONSIN 53202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TUAN TRAN
SIGNATURE:	/TUAN TRAN/
DATE SIGNED:	02/24/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=TM Release (Active) (Executed)#page1.tif source=TM Release (Active) (Executed)#page2.tif source=TM Release (Active) (Executed)#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 007202 FRAME: 0585

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of February 24, 2021, by MANULIFE INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT PRIVATE EQUITY AND CREDIT (US) LLC f/k/a HANCOCK CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as administrative agent ("Administrative Agent") pursuant to the Security Agreement (as defined below), in favor of ACTIVE SALES, LLC, a California limited liability company ("Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor and Administrative Agent were parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of July 20, 2020 (the "Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Administrative Agent in certain intellectual property, including but not limited to, the Trademark Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Administrative Agent, including certain of the Trademarks (as defined in the Security Agreement) set forth on Schedule I hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 20, 2020 at Reel 7002, Frame 0246.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the parties to the Security Agreement:

- 1. Administrative Agent hereby releases its security interest and all of its right, title and interest in and to the following (collectively the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
- (a) each Trademark listed on <u>Schedule I</u> annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such Trademark; and
- (b) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of each such Trademark, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with each such Trademark.
- 2. Administrative Agent hereby releases, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Administrative Agent, any and all of Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.
- 3. Administrative Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007202 FRAME: 0586

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Trademark Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

MANULIFE INVESTMENT
MANAGEMENT PRIVATE EQUITY
AND CREDIT (US) LLC (f/k/a Hancock
Capital Management, LLC), as Administrative
Agent

Name: Veff Bottcher

Its: Duly Authorized Signatory

REEL: 007202 FRAME: 0587

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Registrations

Trademark	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date
WESTERN SUPER X	78666797	7/8/05	3109275	6/27/06
MITRENAIL	75899497	1/18/00	2473158	7/31/01
MITRE NAILER	75188739	10/28/96	2100539	9/23/97

Trademark Applications

None.

RECORDED: 02/24/2021

TRADEMARK
REEL: 007202 FRAME: 0588